their own contribution and not a single rupee was used from the M.L.A. – 

Local Area Development Fund for such construction.  

[3]  It has also been averred by the petitioner that through an R.T.I. 

application the petitioner found out that one, Mr. S. Bimol Singh (respondent 

No. 3 herein) received a sum of Rs. 3,20,000/- (Rupees three lakh and 

twenty thousand) for construction of the community hall of Kumbi Uchan 

Makhong.  

It has been alleged by the petitioner that the said community 

hall at Kumbi Uchan Makhong was constructed by the populace of the 

locality with their own contribution and that the respondent No.